Crime Log: 2024

All crimes and other cases reported to the University Police Department in 2024 are
listed, including changes in status and the outcome of all cases under investigation.

Nature

(Classification)

Information

Case

#

24-
644

Assist Other Agency éié

Abandoned Property é;

Assist Other Agency 2432
) 24-
Information 623
Lost Property 23-5
) 24-
Information 602
24-

Baker Act 600

Date /
Time

Reported

12/4/24
1518

11/26/24
0347

11/22/24
1838

11/20/24
1715

11/12/24
1435

11/4/24
2122

11/3/24
2143

11/1/24
1930

Date / Time

Occurred

12/4/24 1230

11/26/24 0347

11/22/24 1830

11/20/24 1711

10/9/24-
10/18/24

10/28/24-
10/30/24

11/3/24 2143

11/1/24 1930

General
Location

4540
Polytechnic
Circle,
Lakeland

4540
Polytechnic
Circle,
Lakeland

University
Blvd &
Research
Way,
Lakeland
4550
Polytechnic
Circle,
Lakeland

4530
Polytechnic
Circle,
Lakeland
4545
Polytechnic
Circle,
Lakeland

4700
Research
Way,
Lakeland
4540
Polytechnic

Disposition

Closed

Turned over to
EMS

Turned over to
ARC Towing

Turned over to
EMS

Closed

Closed

Closed

Closed



Petit Theft

Injured Person

Injured Person

Unknowingly
Driving While
License is
Suspended

Information

Petit Theft

Assist Other Agency ?71 4

Petit Theft

Information

24-
599

24-
593

24-
598

24-
584

24-
581

24-
575

24-
572

24-

(Damaged Property) 570

11/1/24
1618

10/30/24
1757

10/28/24
2311

10/26/24
2108

10/25/24
1355

10/18/24
1800

10/18/24
2335

10/17/24
1743

10/10/24
0600

10/11/24-
10/15/24

10/30/24 1750

10/28/24 2311

10/26/24 2100

10/07/24 0908

10/8/24-
10/19/24

10/18/24 2335

10/8/24-
10/17/24

10/10/24 0100

Circle,
Lakeland

4530
Polytechnic
Circle,
Lakeland

4700
Research
Way,
Lakeland
4540
Polytechnic

Circle,
Lakeland

4700
Research
Way,
Lakeland

4700
Research
Way,
Lakeland

4540
Polytechnic

Circle,
Lakeland

4540
Polytechnic

Circle,
Lakeland

4530
Polytechnic
Circle,
Lakeland

4700
Research
Way,
Lakeland

No Further
Information

Turned over to
EMS

Turned over to
EMS

Seized Tag

Closed

No Further
Information

Turned over to
Polk County
Fire Rescue

No Further
Information

Closed



Missing Person
(Adult)

Suspicious Incident

Information

Trespass

Lost Property

Petit Theft

Aggravated Battery

Returned Property

Lost Property

Baker Act

24-
550

24-
549

24-
541

24-
533

24-
530

24-
512

24-
510

24-
507

24-
505

24-
504

9/28/24
0032

9/27/24
1914

9/22/24
2154

9/19/24
0924

9/18/24
1800

9/8/24
1159

9/8/24
0538

9/6/24
0111

9/6/24
2051

9/6/24
1422

9/27/24-
9/28/24

9/27/24 1833

9/22/24 2100

9/16/24-
9/17/24 0800

9/18/24 1941

9/8/24 1845-
1945

9/8/24 0538

9/6/24 2334

9/5/24 1400-
1900

9/6/24 1330

4520
Polytechnic
Circle,
Lakeland

4540
Polytechnic

Circle,
Lakeland

4540
Polytechnic
Circle,
Lakeland

4530
Polytechnic
Circle,
Lakeland

4700
Research
Way,
Lakeland
4450
Polytechnic

Circle,
Lakeland

4700
Research
Way,
Lakeland
4540
Polytechnic

Circle,
Lakeland

4450
Polytechnic
Circle,
Lakeland
4540
Polytechnic

Subject Located

Referrals Issued

Closed

Trespass
Warning Issued

Closed

Closed

Cleared by
Arrest
(Lakeland PD)

Closed

Closed

Closed



Injured Person

Information (Scam)

Possession of
Cannabis

Injured Person

Injured Person

Injured Person

24-
480

24-
473

24-
466

24-
457

24-
449

24-
445

Assist Other Agency ZZ:

Information
(Medical)

Unknowingly
Driving While
Llcense is

24-
440

24-
422

8/28/24
1700

8/25/24
1438

8/23/24
2344

8/22/24
1518

8/20/24
1836

8/20/24
0643

8/19/24
2043

8/17/24
1635

8/11/24
1932

8/28/24 1645

8/16/24-
8/25/24

8/23/24 2344

8/22/24 1515

8/20/24 1836

8/20/24 0640

8/19/24 2040

8/17/24 1635

8/11/24 1932

Circle,
Lakeland

4700
Research
Way,
Lakeland

4530
Polytechnic
Circle,
Lakeland

4600
Polytechnic
Circle,
Lakeland

4380
Polytechnic
Circle,
Lakeland

4600
Polytechnic
Circle,
Lakeland

4549
Polytechnic

Circle,
Lakeland

4300
University
Blvd,
Lakeland

Research Way

Closed

Closed

Cleared by
Affidavit

Turned over to
Campus Clinic

Turned over to
EMS

Closed

Cleared by
Arrest
(Lakeland
Police
Department)

& Polytechnic Turned over to

Circle,
Lakeland

Research Way
& Polytechnic

Circle,
Lakeland

EMS

Citation Issued



Suspended/

Revoked (DWLSR)
24-
Traffic Crash 401
) 24-
Information 395
No Valid Drivers 24-
License 394
Information 24-
(Medical) 379

Assist Other Agency ?71;;

DUI (Driving Under 24-

the Influence) 362
DUI (Driving Under 24-
the Influence) 357

Assist Other Agency 33_7

Possession of
Drugs, Drug
Paraphernalia and

24-
345

7/31/24
1027

7/27/24
0120

7/26/24
2043

7/15/24
1118

7/14/24
1715

7/8/24
2320

7/4/24
0351

6/28/24
2122

6/28/24
0946

7/31/24 1027

7/27/24 0120

7/26/24 2043

7/15/24 1100

7/14/24 1641

7/8/24 2320

7/4/24 0351

6/28/24 2122

6/28/24 0946

4540
Polytechnic
Circle,
Lakeland

4600
Research
Way,
Lakeland
4500
Research
Way,
Lakeland

4450
Polytechnic
Circle,
Lakeland

Pace Road &

Polk Parkway

Lakeland

Polytechnic
Circle &
Research
Way,
Lakeland

Polytechnic
Circle &
Research
Way,
Lakeland
4700
Research
Way,
Lakeland
Polytechnic
Circle &
Research

Closed

Closed

Cleared by
Arrest/Notice to
Appear

Turned Over to
Polk EMS

Turned Over to
> Lakeland PD

Cleared by
Arrest

Cleared by
Arrest

Cleared by
Arrest
(Lakeland PD)

Cleared by
Arrest



Violation of
Probation

24-

Injured Person 339

Assist Other Agency 543‘?5

DUI (Driving Under 24-
the Influence) 334
Providing False
Identificationtoa  24-
Law Enforcement 329
Officer

No Valid Drivers 24-
License 327

Assist Other Agency ?1;

Knowingly Driving
) : ) 24-
while License is

Suspended/Revoked 318
: 24-
Information 316

Knowingly Driving
N 24-

while License 307

Suspended/Revoked

6/21/24
0950

6/16/24
1652

6/16/24
0726

6/10/24
1736

6/10/24
1736

6/1/24
0830

6/1/24
0636

5/29/24
1900

5/22/24
0920

6/21/24 0950

6/16/24 1652

6/16/24 0726

6/10/24 1736

6/10/24 1736

6/1/24 0830

6/1/24 0636

5/29/24 1600

5/22/24 0920

Way,
Lakeland
4430
Polytechnic

Circle,
Lakeland

University
Blvd &
Research
Way,
Lakeland

Polytechnic
Circle &
Research
Way,
Lakeland
4600
Polytechnic

Circle,
Lakeland

4600
Polytechnic
Circle,
Lakeland

7101
DeCastro

Road, Winter

Haven

4600
Polytechnic
Circle,
Lakeland

4700
Research
Way,
Lakeland

4300
Polytechnic

Turned over to
EMS

Cleared by
Arrest (by
Lakeland Police
Department)

Cleared by
Arrest

Cleared by
Arrest

Cleared by
Arrest

Closed

Cleared by
Arrest

Closed

Cleared by
Arrest



Knowingly Driving 4.

while License

Suspended/Revoked 291

Lost Property

Information

Petit Theft

24-
283

24-
271

24-
236

Assist Other Agency ;36

Suspicious Incident

Battery (Simple)

Possession of
Cannabis

Burglary Occupied

Structure

4-
217
24-

206

24-
205

24-
202

5/9/24
0922

5/1/24
0822

4/24/24
1349

4/5/24
1019

3/23/24
2232

3/23/24
0412

3/16/24
1500

3/14/24
1820

3/10/24
2120

5/9/24 0922

4/25/24 1700

4/24/24 1245

3/31/24 2316

3/23/24 2232

3/23/24 0412

3/16/24 1300

3/14/24 1900

3/10/242120

Circle,
Lakeland

Polytechnic
Circle &
Research
Way,
Lakeland

5375 North

Socrum Loop

Road,
Lakeland

4540
Polytechnic
Circle,
Lakeland

4540
Polytechnic

Circle,
Lakeland

4400
Polytechnic
Circle,
Lakeland

4600
Polytechnic
Circle,
Lakeland

4450
Polytechnic
Circle,
Lakeland

4540
Polytechnic
Circle,
Lakeland
4540
Polytechnic

Circle,
Lakeland

Cleared by
Arrest

Closed

Closed

Waiver Signed

Turned over to
Polk Fire
Rescue

Field Interview
Report/ Closed

Waiver Signed

Student Referral
Issued

Cleared by
Arrest



No Valid Drivers
License

24-
201

DUI (Driving Under 24-

the Influence) 198
Battery (Simple) %375
Information ?3—9
Information ?g_g
Information ?461_1
Information ?;175
Injured Person ?;:

Assist Other Agency ?3_9

24-

Information 0

3/10/24
1928

3/5/24
0149

2/29/24
1050

2/28/24
1357

2/27/24
1045

2/16/24
0900

2/9/24
1500

2/9/24
0910

1/31/24
2106

1/27/24
1837

3/10/24 1928

3/5/24 0149

2/29/24 1049

2/28/24 1345

2/27/24 1045

2/15/24 1404

2/9/24 1452

2/9/24 0900

1/31/24 2106

1/17/24 1406

Research Way

& Polytechnic Cleared by

Circle,
Lakeland

4600
Polytechnic

Circle,
Lakeland

4450
Polytechnic
Circle,
Lakeland

4450
Polytechnic
Circle,
Lakeland

4700
Research
Way,
Lakeland
4500
Polytechnic

Circle,
Lakeland

4600
Polytechnic
Circle,
Lakeland

4330
Polytechnic
Circle,
Lakeland

4600
Polytechnic
Circle,
Lakeland
4540
Polytechnic

Arrest

Cleared by
Arrest

Waiver signed

Turned over to
Wellness Center
Clinic

Closed

Closed

Turned over to
Polk EMS

Turned over to
Polk EMS

Turned over to
Polk County

Closed



Injured Person

Suspicious Incident

Information

Traffic Violation

Information

Information

Suspicious Incident

24-
103

24-
98

24-
93

24-
78

24-
35

24-
29

25

1/30/24
1056

1/28/24
0248

1/25/24
1600

1/26/24
0820

1/12/24
1756

1/11/24
1227

1/9/24
1500

1/30/24 1052

1/28/24 0248

12/6/23 0001

1/26/24 0820

12/1/24 0001

1/11/24 0001

1/1/24 1851

Circle,
Lakeland

4450
Polytechnic
Circle,
Lakeland

Research Way
& Polytechnic

Circle,
Lakeland

4450
Polytechnic
Circle,
Lakeland

4700
Research
Way,
Lakeland

4700
Research
Way,
Lakeland

4540
Polytechnic

Circle,
Lakeland

4700
Research
Way,
Lakeland

Turned over to
Polk EMS

Closed

No further
information

Citation Issued

Closed

Turned over to
Polk EMS

Closed
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