## Crime Log: 2024

All crimes and other cases reported to the University Police Department in 2024 are listed, including changes in status and the outcome of all cases under investigation.

Nature (Classification)	Case	Date / Time Reported	Date / Time Occurred	General Location	Disposition
Information	24- 644	12/4/24 1518	12/4/24 1230	4540 Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	Closed
Assist Other Agency	24-638	11/26/24 0347	11/26/24 0347	4540 Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	Turned over to EMS
Abandoned Property	24-633	11/22/24 1838	11/22/24 1830	University Blvd & Research Way, Lakeland	Turned over to ARC Towing
Assist Other Agency	632	11/20/24 1715	11/20/24 1711	4550 Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	Turned over to EMS
Information	24- 623	11/12/24 1435	10/9/24- 10/18/24	4530 Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	Closed
Lost Property	24- 605	11/4/24 2122	10/28/24- 10/30/24	4545 Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	Closed
Information	24- 602	11/3/24 2143	11/3/24 2143	4700 Research Way, Lakeland	Closed
Baker Act	24- 600	11/1/24 1930	11/1/24 1930	4540 Polytechnic	Closed

				Circle, Lakeland 4530	
Petit Theft	24- 599	11/1/24 1618	10/11/24- 10/15/24	Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	No Further Information
Injured Person	24- 593	10/30/24 1757	10/30/24 1750	4700 Research Way, Lakeland	Turned over to EMS
Injured Person	24- 598	10/28/24 2311	10/28/24 2311	4540 Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	Turned over to EMS
Unknowingly Driving While License is Suspended	24- 584	10/26/24 2108	10/26/24 2100	4700 Research Way, Lakeland	Seized Tag
Information	24- 581	10/25/24 1355	10/07/24 0908	4700 Research Way, Lakeland	Closed
Petit Theft	24- 575	10/18/24 1800	10/8/24- 10/19/24	4540 Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	No Further Information
Assist Other Agency	24- 574	10/18/24 2335	10/18/24 2335	4540 Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	Turned over to Polk County Fire Rescue
Petit Theft	24- 572	10/17/24 1743	10/8/24- 10/17/24	4530 Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	No Further Information
Information (Damaged Property)	24- 570	10/10/24 0600	10/10/24 0100	4700 Research Way, Lakeland	Closed

Missing Person (Adult)	24- 550	9/28/24 0032	9/27/24- 9/28/24	4520 Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	Subject Located
Suspicious Incident	24- 549	9/27/24 1914	9/27/24 1833	4540 Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	Referrals Issued
Information	24- 541	9/22/24 2154	9/22/24 2100	4540 Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	Closed
Trespass	24- 533	9/19/24 0924	9/16/24- 9/17/24 0800	4530 Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	Trespass Warning Issued
Lost Property	24- 530	9/18/24 1800	9/18/24 1941	4700 Research Way, Lakeland	Closed
Petit Theft	24- 512	9/8/24 1159	9/8/24 1845- 1945	4450 Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	Closed
Aggravated Battery	24- 510	9/8/24 0538	9/8/24 0538	4700 Research Way, Lakeland	Cleared by Arrest (Lakeland PD)
Returned Property	24- 507	9/6/24 0111	9/6/24 2334	4540 Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	Closed
Lost Property	24- 505	9/6/24 2051	9/5/24 1400- 1900	4450 Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	Closed
Baker Act	24- 504	9/6/24 1422	9/6/24 1330	4540 Polytechnic	Closed

Injured Person	24- 480	8/28/24 1700	8/28/24 1645	Circle, Lakeland 4700 Research Way, Lakeland	Closed
Information (Scam)	24- 473	8/25/24 1438	8/16/24- 8/25/24	4530 Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	Closed
Possession of Cannabis	24- 466	8/23/24 2344	8/23/24 2344	4600 Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	Cleared by Affidavit
Injured Person	24- 457	8/22/24 1518	8/22/24 1515	4380 Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	Turned over to Campus Clinic
Injured Person	24- 449	8/20/24 1836	8/20/24 1836	4600 Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	Turned over to EMS
Injured Person	24- 445	8/20/24 0643	8/20/24 0640	4549 Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	Closed
Assist Other Agency	24- 444	8/19/24 2043	8/19/24 2040	4300 University Blvd, Lakeland	Cleared by Arrest (Lakeland Police Department)
Information (Medical)	24- 440	8/17/24 1635	8/17/24 1635	Research Way & Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	Turned over to EMS
Unknowingly Driving While LIcense is	24- 422	8/11/24 1932	8/11/24 1932	Research Way & Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	Citation Issued

Suspended/ Revoked (DWLSR)

Traffic Crash	24- 401	7/31/24 1027	7/31/24 1027	4540 Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	Closed
Information	24- 395	7/27/24 0120	7/27/24 0120	4600 Research Way, Lakeland	Closed
No Valid Drivers License	24- 394	7/26/24 2043	7/26/24 2043	4500 Research Way, Lakeland	Cleared by Arrest/Notice to Appear
Information (Medical)	24- 379	7/15/24 1118	7/15/24 1100	4450 Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	Turned Over to Polk EMS
Assist Other Agency	24- 378	7/14/24 1715	7/14/24 1641	Pace Road & Polk Parkway, Lakeland	Turned Over to Lakeland PD
DUI (Driving Under the Influence)	24-362	7/8/24 2320	7/8/24 2320	Polytechnic Circle & Research Way, Lakeland	Cleared by Arrest
DUI (Driving Under the Influence)	24-357	7/4/24 0351	7/4/24 0351	Polytechnic Circle & Research Way, Lakeland	Cleared by Arrest
Assist Other Agency	, 24- , 347	6/28/24 2122	6/28/24 2122	4700 Research Way, Lakeland	Cleared by Arrest (Lakeland PD)
Possession of Drugs, Drug Paraphernalia and	24- 345	6/28/24 0946	6/28/24 0946	Polytechnic Circle & Research	Cleared by Arrest

Violation of Probation				Way, Lakeland 4430	
Injured Person	24- 339	6/21/24 0950	6/21/24 0950	Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	Turned over to EMS
Assist Other Agency	24-	6/16/24 1652	6/16/24 1652	University Blvd & Research Way, Lakeland	Cleared by Arrest (by Lakeland Police Department)
DUI (Driving Under the Influence)	24-334	6/16/24 0726	6/16/24 0726	Polytechnic Circle & Research Way, Lakeland	Cleared by Arrest
Providing False Identification to a Law Enforcement Officer	24- 329	6/10/24 1736	6/10/24 1736	4600 Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	Cleared by Arrest
No Valid Drivers License	24- 327	6/10/24 1736	6/10/24 1736	4600 Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	Cleared by Arrest
Assist Other Agency	24- 319	6/1/24 0830	6/1/24 0830	7101 DeCastro Road, Winter Haven	Closed
Knowingly Driving while License is Suspended/Revoked	24- 318	6/1/24 0636	6/1/24 0636	4600 Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	Cleared by Arrest
Information	24- 316	5/29/24 1900	5/29/24 1600	4700 Research Way, Lakeland	Closed
Knowingly Driving while License Suspended/Revoked	24- 307	5/22/24 0920	5/22/24 0920	4300 Polytechnic	Cleared by Arrest

Knowingly Driving while License Suspended/Revoked	24- 291	5/9/24 0922	5/9/24 0922	Circle, Lakeland Polytechnic Circle & Research Way, Lakeland	Cleared by Arrest
Lost Property	24- 283	5/1/24 0822	4/25/24 1700	5375 North Socrum Loop Road, Lakeland	Closed
Information	24- 271	4/24/24 1349	4/24/24 1245	4540 Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	Closed
Petit Theft	24- 236	4/5/24 1019	3/31/24 2316	4540 Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	Waiver Signed
Assist Other Agency	24- / 220	3/23/24 2232	3/23/24 2232	4400 Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	Turned over to Polk Fire Rescue
Suspicious Incident	24- 217	3/23/24 0412	3/23/24 0412	4600 Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	Field Interview Report/ Closed
Battery (Simple)	24- 206	3/16/24 1500	3/16/24 1300	4450 Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	Waiver Signed
Possession of Cannabis	24- 205	3/14/24 1820	3/14/24 1900	4540 Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	Student Referral Issued
Burglary Occupied Structure	24- 202	3/10/24 2120	3/10/242120	4540 Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	Cleared by Arrest

No Valid Drivers License	24- 201	3/10/24 1928	3/10/24 1928	Research Way & Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	
DUI (Driving Under the Influence)	· 24- 198	3/5/24 0149	3/5/24 0149	4600 Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	Cleared by Arrest
Battery (Simple)	24- 195	2/29/24 1050	2/29/24 1049	4450 Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	Waiver signed
Information	24- 189	2/28/24 1357	2/28/24 1345	4450 Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	Turned over to Wellness Center Clinic
Information	24- 188	2/27/24 1045	2/27/24 1045	4700 Research Way, Lakeland	Closed
Information	24- 161	2/16/24 0900	2/15/24 1404	4500 Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	Closed
Information	24- 135	2/9/24 1500	2/9/24 1452	4600 Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	Turned over to Polk EMS
Injured Person	24- 134	2/9/24 0910	2/9/24 0900	4330 Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	Turned over to Polk EMS
Assist Other Agency	24- 109	1/31/24 2106	1/31/24 2106	4600 Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	Turned over to Polk County Fire Rescue
Information	24- 105	1/27/24 1837	1/17/24 1406	4540 Polytechnic	Closed

				Circle, Lakeland	
Injured Person	24- 103	1/30/24 1056	1/30/24 1052	4450 Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	Turned over to Polk EMS
Suspicious Incident	24- 98	1/28/24 0248	1/28/24 0248	Research Way & Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	
Information	24- 93	1/25/24 1600	12/6/23 0001	4450 Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	No further information
Traffic Violation	24- 78	1/26/24 0820	1/26/24 0820	4700 Research Way, Lakeland	Citation Issued
Information	24- 35	1/12/24 1756	12/1/24 0001	4700 Research Way, Lakeland	Closed
Information	24- 29	1/11/24 1227	1/11/24 0001	4540 Polytechnic Circle, Lakeland	Turned over to Polk EMS
Suspicious Incident	24- 25	1/9/24 1500	1/1/24 1851	4700 Research Way, Lakeland	Closed